
1 
Agreement No. 19-287-R 

Amendment No. 1 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 19-287-R 
AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 

 
 

This Amendment Number 1 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 19-287-R (“Main Agreement”) dated June 27, 2019 between Atlantic Emergency Solutions 
(“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. REMOVE CLAUSE 2, CONTRACT TERM IN ITS ENTIRETY AND REPLACE WITH THE FOLLOWING:  
 

2.  CONTRACT TERM 

The Contractor’s provision of goods and services for the County (“Work”) shall commence upon 
the execution of the Agreement by the County”, and shall be completed no later than April 10, 
2022 (“Contract Term”), subject to any modifications as provided for in the Contract Documents 
regarding the Contract Term.  No aspect of the Work shall be deemed complete until it is accepted 
by the County’s Project Officer. 

Upon satisfactory performance by the Contractor, if the Metropolitan Washington Council of 
Governments (COG) renews their agreement identified in Exhibit A, the County may elect to 
renew this Agreement under the same contract terms for two (2) three-year renewal periods 
from April 11, 2022 to April 10, 2028 (“Subsequent Contract Term”). However, if the 
Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments (COG) does NOT renew their agreement 
identified in Exhibit A, this Agreement shall automatically expire on the contract expiration date. 

2. PURSUANT TO CLAUSE 2, CONTRACT TERM, THE COUNTY EXTENDS THE AGREEMENT FOR THE 
FIRST THREE-YEAR RENEWAL OPTION FROM APRIL 11, 2022 TO APRIL 10, 2025 PER 
ATTACHMENT 1.  

 
 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CA2CA0C8-04FF-4BD0-9A40-A85CB1680712



2 
Agreement No. 19-287-R 

Amendment No. 1 

WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           ATLANTIC EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA  

AUTHORIZED           AUTHORIZED 
SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

NAME: _____________________________                NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: ______________________________       TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________                                                                                    

 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CA2CA0C8-04FF-4BD0-9A40-A85CB1680712

Chris Breslin

Vice President, Equipment Sales

5/23/2022

Assistant Purchasing Agent

Meloni Hurley

5/26/2022



777 NORTH CAPITOL STREET NE, SUITE 300, WASHINGTON, DC 20002 

MWCOG.ORG    (202) 962-3200 

April 1, 2022 

Chris Breslin 

Vice President, Equipment Division 

Atlantic Emergency Solutions 

7462 Candlewood Road, Ste E 

Hanover, MD 21076 

Via email to: cbreslin@atlanticemergency.com 

RE: Second Amendment to Contract Award 19-074 – First Option Period 

Dear Mr. Breslin: 

The Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments (COG) is pleased to provide notice that 

COG will exercise the first renewal option of the above referenced contract.  

COG Contract Award #19-074 has been modified as follows: 

Modification to Period of Performance 

Option period one is executed, extending the period of performance 

by three (3) years to April 11, 2025. One (1) option period for an 

additional (3) years remains. 

All other terms and conditions of the original award remain unchanged, including RFP 19-007 

and Atlantic Emergency Solutions’s Technical and Pricing Proposal as opened on January 28, 

2019. A copy of the original award is incorporated and referenced herein. 

Please feel free to contact me at purchasing@mwcog.org, if additional information is 

requested. 

Best regards, 

Rick D. Konrad 

Contracts and Purchasing Manager 

ATTACHMENT 1DocuSign Envelope ID: CA2CA0C8-04FF-4BD0-9A40-A85CB1680712


